
Page 1 - 129LR0772(02)-1

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

1 L.D. 399

2

3 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

4 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

5 STATE OF MAINE
6 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
7 129TH LEGISLATURE
8 FIRST REGULAR SESSION

9 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “      ” to H.P. 308, L.D. 399, Bill, “An Act To Align 
10 Wages for Direct Care Workers for Persons with Intellectual Disabilities or Autism with 
11 the Minimum Wage”

12 Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following:

13 'Sec. 2.  Appropriations and allocations.  The following appropriations and 
14 allocations are made.

15 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

16 Developmental Services Waiver - MaineCare Z211

17 Initiative: Provides appropriations to allow the MaineCare reimbursement rate for direct 
18 care workers for adults with intellectual disabilities or autism to be at least 125% of the 
19 state minimum wage.

20
21
22
23

24 Developmental Services Waiver - Supports Z212

25 Initiative: Provides appropriations and allocations to allow the MaineCare reimbursement 
26 rate for direct care workers for adults with intellectual disabilities or autism to be at least 
27 125% of the state minimum wage.

28
29
30
31

Date: (Filing No. H-          )

GENERAL FUND 2019-20 2020-21
All Other $1,047,405 $1,946,414

GENERAL FUND TOTAL $1,047,405 $1,946,414

GENERAL FUND 2019-20 2020-21
All Other $625,233 $1,167,314

GENERAL FUND TOTAL $625,233 $1,167,314



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “      ” to H.P. 308, L.D. 399

Page 2 - 129LR0772(02)-1

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

1
2
3
4

5 Medicaid Services - Developmental Services Z210

6 Initiative: Provides allocations to allow the MaineCare reimbursement rate for direct care 
7 workers for adults with intellectual disabilities or autism to be at least 125% of the state 
8 minimum wage.

9
10
11
12

13 Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

14 Initiative: Provides allocations to allow the MaineCare reimbursement rate for direct care 
15 workers for adults with intellectual disabilities or autism to be at least 125% of the state 
16 minimum wage.

17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30 ' 
31 Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
32 section number to read consecutively.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2019-20 2020-21
All Other $124,963 $231,917

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $124,963 $231,917

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2019-20 2020-21
All Other $209,341 $386,705

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $209,341 $386,705

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2019-20 2020-21
All Other $3,564,801 $6,578,008

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL $3,564,801 $6,578,008

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF 
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2019-20 2020-21

GENERAL FUND $1,672,638 $3,113,728
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND $3,564,801 $6,578,008
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $334,304 $618,622

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $5,571,743 $10,310,358



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “      ” to H.P. 308, L.D. 399

Page 3 - 129LR0772(02)-1

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

1

2 SUMMARY

3 This amendment, which is the minority report of the committee, adds an 
4 appropriations and allocations section to the bill.

5 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED

6 (See attached)


